1. EOWC RESOLUTIONS MAY 19 2020

Documents:

MAY 19 2020 RESOLUTIONS.PDF


http://www.eastorange-nj.gov/ab78f7a3-b10e-4c9e-b8ef-a9ebe088484b

Resolution No. st ) El_of 2020

 CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Cofnmi'ssionc_r Ol fpha'ﬁ; 7A AV\.G

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF
APRIL 21, 2020 REGULAR BOARD MEETING

BE IT RESOLVED by the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners that the Minutes
of the April 21, 2020 Regular Board Meeting are hereby approved, as-corrected or amended, as
necessary.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall bc filed with the City
Clerk of the Cxty of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AYE, |NAY |NV. |AB.
ROLLING v
OLIPHANT st
HARRISON \/
SHEARS v
0. AWE \/
X - Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent: N.V. = Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved as td

Appraved as to Form and Legality based
— B@u F?'JWW ts
[che('.ted by Boaé 5 ! 192020

Tlxc Secretary hereby cerlxﬁes that thc ai\ow.

fie Board of “’atcr Co misslou
z7

SYEEVELEY

s
O/V/hf Cfxt)\;}iil;:\/‘

Chief F § Officer



Resolution No. EQD)I 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner | 1 Dh(mf 134_ HCM’T\JSOYw

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE APRIL 2020 RECURRING
MONTHLY BILLS PAID IN THE AMOUNT OF $569,695.04

WHEREAS the following bills were presented and approved for payment by-the

Executive Director amounting to $569,695.04 and are now presented to the Bast Orange Board
of Water Commissiongrs for ratification; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the bills and

the Executive Ditector’s approval ther¢of and have detérminied to ratify the approval of payment
of the invoices; and.

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC has certified that sufficient
uncommitted funds are available in the 2020 East Orange Board of Water Commissioners® Budget
to fund the payment of the followmg bills as prescnted

Year Vendor Name Description: Aniount
2020 | Borough of Florham:Park 2 Quarter Property. Taxes $2,314.61
Township of Maplewood, N.J: | 27 Quarter Property. Taxes. $17,762.35
Township of Milbum 2% Quarter Property Taxes- $67,806.18
Towniship of S. Orange Village | 2% Quarter Propeity Taxes $3,668.10
AT&T Mobility Field Tablet Support $889.60-
Comcast Cablevision Cable/Telephone Svc.at WORPS $405.68
GoldmanSachsRenewable Pwr.. | Solar Production at WORPS ' $72,397.19
JCp&L . Monthly Heat & Electric $10,313.52
Joinit Meeting Mairitenarice 2™ Quarter Séwer Assessment $274,353.50
PSE&G Monthly Heat & Eleciric $968.30
Township of Livingston 2™ Quaiter Property Taxes: $115,140.53.
Verizon Wireless Monthly Cell Data Svcs.. $2,77532
Waste Management Inc: Monthly Dumpster Pick Up $900.16
Totalzlﬂllﬁ Recurring Invoices $569,695.04
Grand Total Recurring Invoices $569,695.04

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby ratifies the approval and payment of the bills presented above; and.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners hereby
directs. the Executive Dircctor to issue warrants for satisfaction of the presented claims; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the
Clerk of the City of East Orange,



Resolution No. tQD of 2020

COMMISSIONER ' | AYE, |NAY |R¥. |AB.
ROLLING v |
OLIPHANT | v
HARRISON v
SHEARS \/
0. AWE v

X - Indicates.Vote- "A.B. - Absent N.V.- Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)_

Approved as'to
Factual Contenf

2020

Presented to.Mayor ____MAY 952020 ,2020- Adop JRejc’cted by Board
g » \Thc-S cretary hereby cert(ﬁcs tlml the aboye

» 2020 gyrecord table

an accurate depxctmn of the

1
/ A City crcrk

Chief FB cial Officer




Resolution No.{O l of 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
Resolution Offered by Commissionér Ou/phoﬂ‘\/ 13B: HM 1o

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL AND PAYMENTS OF THE
APRIL 2020 OPERATING BILLS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$821, 357 26 TO BE PAID IN MAY 2020

WHERKEAS, the fol]owmg bills were presented and approved for payment by the

Executive Director amounting to $821,357.26 and ‘are now presented to the East Orange Board of
Water Commissioners for con31derat10n and

_ W};'[EREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the bills and
the Executive Director’s recofrimeidation of approval thereof and have determined to approve and
authorize payment of the same; and.

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC has certified that sufficient
uncommiitted funds ate available in'the 2020 East Orangé Board of Water Commissioners’
Budget tofind the payment of the following bills as presented:

Year Vendor Nanie Description Amornt
2019 | Capasso Plumbing & Heating Inc | Plumbing Repair — 22 Telford St. $750.00
| DeBlock Environmental SVS March Licensed Personnel Sves. $2,175.00
LLC .
Lewis Consulting Group, LLC. | Soil & UST Removal $17,060.00
| $19.985.00
| Total 2019 Invoices -
2020 Analytics, Inc. | EOWC GPS Services/Sewer/Mains $4,425.66
Alison C. Rolling: Commission Stipend $800.00
Allied Control Services Inc. On Site Calibrations — Mileage $3,422.50
Aqua Protech Laboratories Inc. | Monthly VOC Testing: $7,336.69
Armored Services Inc: March Services — Discounted $125.00
| Clean All Tec Corp Janitorial Services $124.50
Coyne Chemical. Chemical Deliveries — Inv. 334966 $958.62
Emmanuel O. Awe. Monthly Commission Stipend $1,400.00
Grainger Lqd Lvl Switch/Grove St. Supplies $204.14
Harris Computer Systems Monthly Hosting Service- $5,826.75
Joseph Tomashosky Monthly Financial Management: $12,500.00
Lauren Shears Monthly Commission Stipend $700.00
City of Newark Dept.:of Sewer 12 Qtr'2020 Sewer Reads: $705,555.12
Sharitel Harrison Monthly Commission Stipend $7060.00
Shauger Properties Sves. | Pipe Installation $19,000.00
State of N.J. , BFCE Registration Renewal Fee $191.00
Suburban Consulting Engineers. | Monthly Canoe Book Study $437.50
Suburban Disposal Inc. Monthly Disposal Fee $594.15
Crsen T o Tlesvmninl Onetarly Nisnkiliny  DNAIOY C£29 LN



Resolution No. la& of 2020

USIC Locating Setvices Monthly Locating Services $10,246.00

- Valerie Oliphant Monthly Commission Stipend $700.00

Verizon Monthly Telephone Service $2,214.20

“W.B. Mason Company, Inc; Monthly Office Supplies $1,351.83

Weiner Law Group Monthly Legal Services $9,225.00

Wells Fargo Vendor Financial | Monthly Copier Payments Grove/WORPS $1,202.00

William J. Guarini, Inc. Code Work Done at WORPS. $11,496.00

Total 2020 Invoices ‘ ' - "] $801,375.26
Grand Total of Invoices | [ $821,357.26

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby approves and authorizes payment of the bills presented above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Fast Orange Board of Water Commi'fs'sioner_‘s hereby
directs the Executive Director to. issue warrants for satisfaction of the presented claims; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the
Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER. AYE [NAY [NV. [AB.
ROLLING \/
OLIPHANT- \/
vHARR}SO.N i /
SHEARS \/
0. AWE /

X -- Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent N.V. « Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

ipro} d as to Form and Legahty based

Factual Conte ts

~

WAY 9 6 2020

Preseated to Mayor ,2020

4,2020.

Thc Secretary herehy certifi€s that the ahove
o Yecord table reﬂ*’fs“aja pecursfe depiction of the
' A 'Boa A of Watepd umn‘sason

ApDyovEdiVetos m//\t\,ﬂ/ ,2020
sy




Resolution NO'.LQ:_Z_af 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Comimissioner: O\kp ’\&ﬁ'\’ 13C HM ﬁ S0

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF APRIL 2020 PAYROLLS
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $307,340.54 PAID IN APRIL

WHEREAS, the following April 2020 payrolls were preserited and approved by the

Executive Director and are now presented before the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners
for ratification; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the April
2020 payrolls presented and the Executive Director’s approval thereof and have detefmined to
ratify the.approval of the Aptil 2020 payrolls;

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC. has certified that sufficient
uncommitted funds are available in the 2020 East Orange Board of Water Commissioners’ Budget
to fund the- paymentof the April 2020 payml}s as presented..

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water

Commxssxoners hereby ratifies the approval and payment of the April 2020 payrolls as preserited;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval of the following payroll vouchers for
the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners are hereby ratified:

Payroll'Month " Gross Payroll FICA - Employer Share Total

April 1, 2020 $147,170.98: $10,302.22 $157,473.20
April 15,2020 | $140,021.10 $9,846.24 $149,867.34
TOTALS $287,192.08 $20,148.46 $307,340.54

BE IT RESOLVED That a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of the City
of East Orange.



Resolution No.‘ alof 2020

COMMISSIONER AYE, | NAY [NV. |AB.
ROLLING 4

OLIPHANT v

HARRISON Vs

SHEARS

SHEA \//

0.AWE vV

X - Indicates Vote

Approved ns fo
Factual Contents

Presented to Mayor 32020

" Ma}f\‘/

A.B. - Absent

roved/Vefoed 22020

N.V, - Not Yoting (Abstained or Excused)

2020

Appydved 2% to Farm ang/Loxality based
Ba d}f‘biFae{ tents

s an accurate depxctxbn of the

‘ he Board oi‘WaL missm-t
) ERIEE

_ //Ww/_ / / /)/;,:, S Qtoene

/ ~ / Cit§ Clerk
m W W
Chief Zﬁ ngcial Officer




Résolutibnfl‘{o.‘ @ Yof 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF: WATER COMMISSIONERS

Hufﬁ%

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF ‘CAPITAL INVOICES FOR THE
MONTH OF APRIL 2020 - TO BE PAID IN MAY 2020
IN THE AMOUNT OF $35,197.95

R'esbl'uti._o_'n 'Offered. by Commissioner

WHEREAS, Capital Invoices amounting to-$35,197.95 for the month of Apnl 2020; have

been preserited before the East Orarige Board of Water Commissioners for- approval and payment;
and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the Capital Invoices submitted. and
recommends the below invoices be approved and paid;

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water. Commissioners have reviewed the Capital
Invoices and thé recomniendation of the Executive Director and have determined to approve and.
authorize payment of the following Cap:tal Inveices:

Vendor = 2020 Project: Amount
Consulting and Mutiicipal _ »_ $28,218.00
Engineel_'s Water Distribution Improvemient Project. _
CP Engineers Bid & Const"rucﬁ'on':SYCS' —EG $6,979.95
Total 2020 Capital Invoices ] $35,197.95
Grand Total 0f2020 Capital Invoices | $35,197.95

NO‘W THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fast Orange Board of Water

Commissioners hereby approves and. authorizes. the payment. of the aforementioned Capital
Invoices; and-

BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners hereby:
directs the payments for satisfaction of the presented claims; and:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution’ shaii be ﬁled with the:
Clerk of the City of East Orange




Resolution No. @)f 2020

COMMISSIONER

ROLLING

AYE . [ NAY [ NV.. |AB.

OLIPHANT

HARRISON

SHEARS

O.AWE

- Indicates Vote:

Presented to Mayor

Ap:

[ST )

MAY 2 P —ma L2020

/Vetoed) —— 4

52020

dopted ejected by Bhard 20200

The Secreta ry hereby certifies that the above

van ord table réflects aif accosate depiction of the
W% i of Water. Con%)ssion

ommi one

0/4MMN//@%L- B 90 ) e
City Clerk
Wi
Chief j’&l{)fﬁcer :




Resolution No. Qfl;of_ 2026

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner: D\L(j(\o.mf 13E M 1S

'RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVENUE REIMBURSEMENTS
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $526.21 FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2020
TO BE ISSUED IN MAY 2020

WHEREAS,; the East Orange Boatd of Water Commissioners has been presented with
requests for revenue reimbursements to accounts that have a credit balance and/or that require an
adjustment to the bill as well as for the reimbursement of employee expenditures on EOBWC
operation related purchases; and

WHEREAS, the Exccutive Ditector, or his designee, has reviewed the revenue
reimbursément requests and recommends certain revenue reimbursements; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the revenue

_reihib‘u’fsemen.té requésts and the recommendations therefore and have determined to approve the
same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby approves the following revenue reimbursement presented:

Name " Account # Address ' Amount
The Beacon 125. LLC.  |:20218-000 | 190 Greenwood Ave. East Orange $482.56
NJ 07017 _, |
Bayview Loan Servicing 103 Telford St., East Orange, NJ $43.65
| . 07018 |
l Total Amount To Be Reimbursed $526.21

~ BEIT RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of the City
of East Orange.



Resolution Nol ‘] i of 2020

[COMMISSIONER AYE [NAY |[NV. [AB.
'RQLUNG' \/
OLIPHANT Ve
HARRISON v’
SHEARS Ve
C.AWE \/

X~ Indicates Vote
Approved as to ;. .
Factual Contcnts e
; ‘ T

2020

, 2020

A.B.~ Absent.

| L

N.V.~ Not Voting {(Abstained or Excused)

to Form and Legalify basgd

Bas¢d Upon Factltl;b)ﬂ\

F NS 1

dopted/Rejected by Board (? 3\ !f] , 2020

etary hereby certifies that the above

votj e r table reﬂectﬁr@ccurale depiction of the
vates gLl mem 4 Q{ thie Board of Wate omuiission B
4 / Lz S /257 AP
ssm ¢
A SJ{ G

/ ffnty Cicrk 4
Chie/fEi' icial Officer




Resohition No(ﬁb af 2020

WHEREAS, the EOBWC has determined that an award of a contract to DeBlock
Environmental Services, LLC for the provision of the Water Distribution Consulfing and Technical
Services for the EOBWC consistent with the terms of the Request for Proposal in an amount not

to exceed One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000.00) to be in the best interest of the EOBWC
and the City of East Orange.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Water Commissioners of the
City of East Orange as follows:

1.

DeBlock Environmental Services, LLC located at 16 Hugo Avenue, Woodland
Park, NJ 07424 is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of the Water
Distribution Consulting and Technical Services, specifically the provision of W4
and C4 Licensed Operator Services and back-up W3 and C3 Licensed Operator
Services and other related services on an “as needed” basis to the EOBWC in a total
amount not to exceed One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000.00) consistent
with the terms of the Request for Proposal issued by the EOBWC,

The EOBWC hereby authorizes the Board President to execute an agreement for
the provision of the Water Distribution Consulting and Technical Services,
specifically the provision of W4 and C4 Licensed Operator Services and back-up
W3 and C3 Licensed Operator Services and other related seérvices on an “as needed”
basis with DeBlock Envirommental Services, LLC located at 16 Hugo Avenue,
Woodland Park, NJ 07424 consistent with the Request for Proposal in an amount
not to exceed One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000.00); and

A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at the offices of
the City of East Orange Board of Water Commissioners and a notice of this action
shall be published in the official newspaper of the EOBWC, as required by law,
within 10 days of its effective date of approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the
City Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AYE | NAY |N.V. AR
ROLLING v
OLIPHANT v
HARRISON 4
SHEARS \/’
0. AWE /

X -- Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)



Resolution No(ﬁgqf 2020

Approved 3
Factual Co

LY&Y

Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6 - 2020

Ad'_opte\ /Rejected by B&z&&(&ﬂ“ 2020

4 2020 sotm tecord table reﬂec'_ . ccumte depxchnn of the
f the members }3&71( ard of Water Commission

%W// 9// 77 S f><y/4V S
//WZZ/ZLA// 97 /6 a7

// M\Lj City Clerk’

Chief Fmanm Officer

Approved/Vetped




Resolution No.\‘iéoi‘ 2020

CITY. OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by-'Commissioner_DlMlSG /\Mi Q{/Y\

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AWARD.OF CONTRACT FOR
WATER DISTRIBUTION CONSULTING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of East Orange Board of Water Commissioners (the "Board" or the

“EOBWC”) requires Water Distribution Consulting and Technical Services in connéction with the
operations of the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, the EOBWC determined that it was in the best interest of the City of East

Orange Water Departiment'to solicit proposals from qualified companies to provide Water
Distribution Consulting and Technical Services; and

WHEREAS the Local Public Contracts Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1 et seq., provides for

the utilization ofa process called competitive contracting in lieu of public bidding for procurement
of specific goods and or services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(m), the EOBWC is permitted to utilize
the competitive confracting method of procurement for the contract for Water  Distribution

Consulting and Technical Services for the: EOBWC pursuant to the competitive contracting
procedures set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A.11-4-3(a) the EOBWC adopted a Resolution authorizing

the use of competitive contracting for the procurement of Water Distribution Consulting and
Technical Services; and

WHEREAS, the EOBWC prepared and issued a Request for Proposals for the retention
of Water Distribution Consulting and Technical Services for the EOBWC utilizing 4 fair and open
proc’ess’;'and

EOBWC were recelved on May 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Consulting and’ Municipal Engineers LLP (CME) located at 3141
Bordentown . Avenue, Parlin, NJ 078859 submitted a proposal for the Water Distribution
Consulting and Technical Services for the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, Operations Manager and Commission Presiderit
have reviewed the proposals submitted and have determined that Consultmg and Mumoxpal
Engineers LLP (CME) has the necessary qualifications and expertise: to provide the Water
Distribution Consulting and Technical Services, specifically the preparation and provision of an
Asset Management Plan and Energy and Waste Management Plan and any other related service
on an “as needed” basis for the EOBWC and its proposal, based upon the criteria set forth in the:
RFP; is the most advantageous to the EOBWC and the City of East Orange and recommends.an.

award of contract to Consulting and Municipal Engineers LLP (CME) at a cost not to exceed One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00); and



Resolution No. uébr 2020

‘WHEREAS, the EOBWC has determined that an award of a contract to Consulting and |
Municipal Engineets LLP (CME) for the provision of the Water Distribution Consulting and
Technical Services for the EOBWC consistent with the terms of the Request for Proposal in an

amount not to exceed One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000.00) to be in the best interest of
the EOBWC and the City of East Orange.

NOW THEREFORE BEIT RESOLVED by the Board of Water Commissioners of the
City of East Orange as follows:

1.

Consulting and Municipal Engineers LLP (CME) located at 3141 Bordentown
Avenue, Parlin, NJ 078859.is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of the
Water.Distribution Consultmg and Technical Services, specifically the preparation
and provision of an Asset. Management Plan and Energy and Waste: Management
Plan aud any other related service on an “as needed” basis to the EOBWC in a total
amount not to exceed One.Hundred. Thousand dollars ($100,000.00) consistent
with the terms of the Request for Proposal issued by the EOBWC.

The EOBWC hereby- authorizes the Board President to. execule an agreement for
the provision of the Water Dlstrxbutaon Consulting and: Technical Services,
specifically the preparation and provision of an Asset Management Plan and Energy
and Waste Management Plan and any other related service on an “as needed” basis
with Consulting and Municipal Engineers LLP (CME) located at 3141 Bordentown
Avenue, Parlin, NJ.078859 consistent with the Request for Proposal in an amount
not to exceed One Hundred Thousand dollars ($100,000.00); and

A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at the offices of
the City of East Orange Board of Water Commissioners and a notice of this action
shall be published in the official newspaper of the EOBWC, as required by law,
within 10 days of its.effective date of approval.

Bf[‘. 5 IT FUR’I‘HER'RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the

[ COMMISSIONER | AY

NAY |N.V. |AB.

»
=

ROLLING

OLIPHANT

HARRISON

SHEARS

O. AWE.

OSSN

X - Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent. N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)



Approved g
Factual Cdy

MAY 2 6"_‘-'“_.-;020

Approved/Vetoed ; 2020
\ \
/
C Mayor '
o

Presented to Mayor:

Resolution No(é]_!éof‘zozo

Approved as to Form and Legality based

on, FW
'dop{c' /Rejected by ' 5 :“ . 2020

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above
votipgrecord table reﬂec urate depiction of the

the. mcr;b;y f elz/ar of Water Commission

[/ 0 o

¢Oﬂ1 ISSKOI{Q!'&C?GH-‘
/WLZL //7/ 7— § H pure

/ UN City Clerk

Chicef Fina nc:al Officer




Resbl.i!t‘ionNo.lOioi 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Ham LYY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE JUNE 2020
TEMPORARY BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,896,757

Resolution Offered by Commissionei 9

WHEREAS, thie City of East Orange has not.yet completed the 2020 Annual Budget for
the City for Calendar Year 2020; and-

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Comimissioners’ is approving the Temporary
Budget for June 2020 at the. Temporary Rate of (8% quarterly rate) of the adopted 2019 budget of
$23,709,461, or ‘$1,896,757. The mounthly budget js based upon the Executive Director -and
Financial Consultant’s advice recomtnends the adoption 6f the Teripotary Budi get forJ une—in the:

amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or 1/12' per month of the precedmg year's bud;,et
(%23, 709 461.00).

- NOW, THBREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the: East: Orange Board of Water
Commissioners of the City of East Orange that it hereby adopts Temporary Budget for June 2020
in the amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or 1/12 of the preceding year’s budget $23,709,461.00°
shall be submitted fo the appropriate authorities according t6 law.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVFD THAT thlS Resolution shall be filed in the office of the
City Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER . PN N M Y
ROLLING / .- :
OLIPHANT | v

HARRISON | 7

SHEARS -

0. AWE N l//

X -~ Indicates Vote -AB.~ Absent.  N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)



Resolation -NOIQ ' l of 2020

Approved ag\o 7\ Appryfed 2 to Form and Legality based-
Factual Coijtd asefl Upon. -ac(tal Confents
Presented to Mayor MAY_2 4] —e-2020° ‘Adoptel/Rejected by Board 42020

"WE Secretary hiereby certifies tifat thie above
»2020 voting record table reflects an accurate depiction of the.
vo the mem ber? he Board of Water/Commwssmn

/{Z@/t/ \/7))//30/20
/t‘om}ﬁxssx r/Spe:
/’/1/’41"/@ / Wl’" § P Jaipd
7 ; :

/ City Clerk

Chief Financial Officer



Resolution No.. ‘( Z%Of 2020

CITY.OF EAST ORANGE
. BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONER%

Resolution Offered by Commissioner DU M 13X H M

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAY 2020
TEMPORARY BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF §$1,896,757

_ -WHEREAS, the City of East-Orange has not yet completed the 2020 Annual Budget for.
the City for Calendar Year2020; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners” is approying the Temporaty
Budget for May 2020 at the Tempomry Rate of (8% quarter]y rate) of the adopted 2019 budget of
$23,709,461, or $1,896,757. The monthly ‘budget is based upon the Executive Director and
Financial Consnitant’s advice récommends thie adoption of the- Temporary Budget for May—m the

amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or 1/12" per month of the preceding year’s budget
($23,709,461.00),

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners of the: City of Bast Oranga that'it hereby adopts Tempormy Budget for May.2020
in the amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or-1/12" of the preceding year’s budget $23,709,461.00
shall be submitted t¢ the appropriate authorities according to law;

'BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this Resolution shiall be filed i m, the office’ of the
City Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AVE . [NAY |NvV. |AB.
ROLLING | \/ﬂ '
OLIPHANT o/ .
HARRISON S
SHEARS. : V/
0.AWE /

X — Indicates Vote: A.B. - Absent N.V. - Not-Voting (Abstained or" Excuscd)



Resolution No. Lé% £2020

Approved as {{

[WVISY) X
Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6 ,2020  /Adopted/Rejected by Board
_ _ 5o 4 1T Sceretary hereby cerfifies that the above.
Approve F?@‘e—d\ ,2020 voting record tablereflects an accurate depiction of the.
k/h v t70f the mempersﬂ_(h\o Board of Wat/r/Com ission .
e
/é /
AT A
Ommxﬁsmh

//Wwﬂéﬂ / %/}ﬂk 5 M Jeod
/ /City Clerk

Chief Financial Officer



Resolution No.-kﬁo{.ZOZO

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner Dh{j{\ﬂﬂ"\"lﬁ( me S

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APRIL 2020
TEMPORARY BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF §1,896,757

WHEREAS, the City .of East Orange has not yet completed the 2020- Annual Budget for
the City for Calendar Year 2020 and

WHEREAS the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners” is approving the Temporary
Budget for Aptil 2020 at the Temporary Rate of (8% quarterly rate) of the adopted 2019 budget of
$23,709,461, or §1,896,757. The monthly budget is based wpon the Executive Director and
Financial Consultant’s advice recommends the adoption of the Temporary Budgét for. Apnl —in

the amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or 1/12" per month of the preceding year’s budget
($23,709,461.00.

~ NOW, THEREFORL BE 1'1‘ RESOLVED, by the. East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners of the City of East Orange that it hereby adopts Temporary ‘Budget for Apnl 2020
in the amount of $1,896,757 which is 8% or 1/12" of the preceding year’s budget $23,709,461.00
shall be submitted to the appropriate authorities according to law:

BEIT FURTI-IER RESOLVED THAT this Resolution shall be filéd in the office of the
City Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AYE /| NAY [N.V: |AB..
ROLLING / i

OLIPHANT | V4

'HARRISON \//

SHEARS ' | Vo

0. AWE

X -~ Indicates Vote AB. - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)




¢
Resolution No. of 2020

Approved s to Form and Legality based

Based Uplon, ,actu?:ontcn s
7

. Ly '
Presented to Mayor MAY 2 0 ;2028 é:@lemcted by Board 2020
) ' ’ ecretary hereby certifies that the above:
voti

Approved/Vetoed 42020 oti record table reflects an accurate depxctmn of the

\ ' X the members6f.the Bo rd of Water Commission
\\f@ _ //%? 2 7 J‘ Ded

/ / Con;rﬁlss;éne f
% LA $ PG Food

/ Cxty Clerk

Chief Financial Officer





